SESSION LAWS

[Chap.

CHAPTER 30-H. F. No. 501

An act relating to certain town line roads; amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 162.24, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 162.24, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

162.24. Subd. 2. Hearing on complaints. If upon such hearing the county board shall be of the opinion that the complaint is well founded, it shall by resolution direct the town board to do such work or to make such improvements as it shall deem necessary to put such road in a passable condition. Such resolution shall specify generally the work which it is so deemed necessary to do. The county auditor shall cause a copy of such resolution to be mailed to the clerk of the town complained of and, if such town for a period of 30 days after the mailing of such notice, fail or neglect to do the work or make the improvements set forth in such resolution, the county board may cause such work to be done or improvement made and pay therefor from the county road and bridge fund. The amount annually spent by any county board in any town under the provisions of chapters 160 to 164 shall not exceed two mills on the dollar of the taxable valuation of that town.

Approved February 19, 1949.

CHAPTER 31-H. F. No. 84

An act relating to the compensation of the members and officers of the board of barber examiners; amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 154.23, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 154.23, as amended by Laws 1947, Chapter 36, Section 1, is amended to read:

154.23. Officers; compensation; bond; leave. The board of barber examiners shall elect a chairman and secretary. It